
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 9 September 2015 
7.00 pm 

Committee Room 3 - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
 

Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ibrahim Ibrahim 

Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

01 September 2015 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
Agenda 

 
9 September 2015 

 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 7 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes 
of the meeting held on 24 June 2015. 
 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  8 - 59 

 This report presents the Pension Fund quarterly update pack for the 
quarter ending 30 June 2015.  

 

 

5.   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  60 - 120 

 This report presents the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts. 
The Committee is asked to note the report prior to approval at the Audit, 
Pensions and Standards Committee on 15 September 2015.  
 

 

6.   PENSION BOARD UPDATE  121 - 123 

 This report presents an update on the recently established Pensions 
Board, which held its first meeting on 30 July 2015.  
 
 

 



 
 

7.   LONDON CIV UPDATE  124 - 127 

 This report presents an update on London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV). 

 

 

8.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee will take place on 25 
November 2015. 
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  128 - 131 

 To approve as an accurate record and the Chair to sign the minutes of 
the exempt discussion at the meeting held on 24 June 2015. 
 

 

11.   APPOINTMENT OF PENSION FUND ACTUARY  132 - 135 

 To receive a report on the appointment of a Pension Fund Actuary.  
 

 

12.   INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT UPDATE  136 - 141 

 The report presents an update on the Pension Fund Infrastructure 
Investment. 
 

 

13.   PENSION FUND ABSOLUTE RETURN BONDS INVESTMENT  142 - 182 

 This report reviews the Pension Fund Absolute Return Bonds 
Investment.  
 

 

14.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY NEXT STEPS  183 - 207 

 The paper reviews the decisions on the investment strategy to date. The 
Sub-Committee is asked for its views on the next steps of the Pension 
Fund Investment Strategy. 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 24 June 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Nicholas Botterill, Iain Cassidy 
(Chair), PJ Murphy and Guy Vincent.  
 
Officers: David Hodgkinson (Assistant City Treasurer), Ibrahim Ibrahim (Assistant 
Committee Coordinator), Neil Sellstrom (Interim Head for Pensions Shared Service) 
and Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer). 
 
External: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte). 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Michael Adam. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, Councillor Michael Adam be appointed Vice Chair of the Pensions 
Sub-Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 

5. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  
 
The committee received an update on the Pension Fund for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2015. Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer) drew Members 
attention to page 38; appendix 4 of the report, which showed a negative cash 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

flow position towards the end of the 2015. It was noted that a strategy would 
be proposed to resolve the deficit.  
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Nicola Webb drew Members attention to page 39; appendix 5 of the report, 
which revealed that 3 new risks had been added to the risk register. It was 
reported that the statutory deadline for the first meeting of the Pensions Board 
would be on 31 July 2015 and that HR were working towards identifying 
Board members.  
 
In light of the issues with BT Managed Services, Members were concerned 
with respect to the data transfer and pensions payroll following the Council’s 
transfer of Pension Administration Services from Capita to Surrey County 
Council on 1 April 2015. Nicola Webb noted that page 49; appendix of the 
report 5 described the risk as ‘very low’ although the HR department was 
leading this. Nicola Webb agreed to pass Members comments on to Debbie 
Morris (Bi-Borough Director for HR).  
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Members queried page 36; appendix 3 of the report, as the paper suggested 
a higher contribution rate would be required. In response, Nicola Webb said 
that Barnett Waddingham would conduct a further detailed analysis by 31 
March 2016 although confirmation would be sought from the Pension Fund 
Actuary, Graeme Muir (Barnett Waddingham). 
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer  
 
Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte) drew Members’ attention to page 12 – 30; 
appendix 2 of the report, which set out the Investment Performance Report. It 
was reported that the Fund was performing ahead of benchmark, which was 
largely attributed to Majedie and Ruffer. In addition, it was reported that MFS 
and Goldman Sachs were continuing to deliver poor returns. Goldman Sachs’ 
performance was described as disappointing, which was largely attributed to 
poor duration calls over the last 18 months. In addition, it was reported that 
correct decisions had not been backed with great conviction. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report be noted.   
 

6. GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
Nicola Webb introduced the draft governance compliance statement as set 
out on pages 54 – 59; appendix 1 of the report. The statement was last 
approved by Members in 2011 and following the establishment of the 
Pensions Sub-Committee in December 2014 and the Pensions Board in 
February 2015, it was considered appropriate to review the statement.  
 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Members were concerned that a Pensions AGM had yet to be arranged as 
this had been discussed on many occasions in the past. Nicola Webb 
reported that was being led by the HR department.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the Governance Compliance Statement, 
subject to consultation with employers of the Pension Fund, and that the 
agreement of the final version be delegated to the Director for Finance in 
Consultation with the Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
 

7. KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY  
 
Nicola Webb introduced the report. Pension Board members were required by 
Law to demonstrate knowledge and skills and undertake training, although 
Pensions Sub-Committee Members do not have the same legal requirement. 
It was noted that CIPFA’s (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) code of practice recommends that Pensions Sub-Committee 
Members adopt the policy.  
 
Nicola Webb drew Members attention to pages 66 – 69; appendix 1 of the 
report, which provided Members the opportunity to complete a knowledge and 
skills self-assessment although it was unclear the degree of knowledge and 
skills required. In addition, it was noted that when required in the past, ad-hoc 
training sessions had been arranged for Members. In response to this, Nicola 
Webb agreed put forward detailed proposals for Members. 
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 
In addition, Members suggested that it would be helpful to arrange a joint 
meeting of Members from the Pensions Sub-Committee and Pension Board, 
once the Pension Board Members had been identified.   
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) THAT, the Sub-Committee adopted the statements set out in 5.1 from the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge and 
Skills. 
 
(b) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the draft Knowledge and Skills policy 
statement. 
 

8. AUTHORISATION AND APPROVAL OF PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS - 
2014/15  
 
Nicola Webb introduced the report. It was noted that the Pension Fund 
Accounts were integrated with the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts, 
which must be approved by 30 September each year. It was proposed that 
the responsibility be delegated to the Audit, Pensions and Standards 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Committee for approval on 15 September 2015, although an information item 
would be presented at the next meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee on 9 
September 2015.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the Sub-Committee Members approved the delegation of the 2014 – 
2015 Pension Fund Accounts to the Audit, Pensions and Standards 
Committee. 
 

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
9 September 2015, 7pm. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
THAT, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

12. PENSION FUND MANAGEMENT EXPENSES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the report be noted.  
 

13. ASSET TRANSITION SUMMARY  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained 
within the report. 
 
(b) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained 
within the report. 
 
 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

14. INVESTMENT STRATEGY NEXT STEPS  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:50pm 

 
 

 
 
Chair 

  

 
 

Contact officer: Ibrahim Ibrahim 
Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 5



Pensions Sub-Committee – 2015/16 Action Tracker 

1 

 

 
Meeting Item and Minute number Action 

 
Lead Officer Completion  

Status 

 
Outstanding Actions from 2014/15 Action Tracker 

 

17 March 

[...]
il Sellstrom Yes 

24 June 
2015 

Investment Strategy Next 
Steps (14) 

Members to meet with Fund Managers prior to the next 
meeting.  

 

Neil Sellstrom Yes 

24 June 
2015 

Investment Strategy Next 
Steps (14) 

Investment Adviser to prepare a report providing an 
explanation of diversified asset allocation and diversified 
growth funds. 

 

Neil Sellstrom Yes 

 
 

 

P
age 7



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

9th September 2015 
 

PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE PACK  

 
Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Decision  
 

Key Decision: No 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 

 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb 

@westminster.gov.uk 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report is the Pension Fund quarterly update pack for the quarter ended 
30th June 2015.  The scorecard in Appendix 1 provides a high level view of 
key pensions issues with more detail provided in the remaining appendices. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That £5m is withdrawn from the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund and paid into 
the Pension Fund current account to cover pension payments. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. As Appendix 4A shows, the Pension Fund current account is expected to 

be overdrawn by the end of November 2015 unless monies are paid in. 
 

3.2. The Fund has a balance of £30m invested in the LGIM Sterling Liquidity 

Fund pending investing in infrastructure.  The whole of this balance is not 
expected to be drawn down in the short term and so is available for this 

purpose. 
  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. At the first meeting of the Pensions sub-committee in January 2015, a 

proposal for a Pension Fund Quarterly Update Pack was agreed.  This 
report and associated appendices make up the pack for the quarter ended 

30th June 2015.  It is designed to provide sub-committee members with a 
high level view of key pensions issues in the scorecard (see Appendix 1) 
with more detailed information in the remaining appendices. 

 
 

5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. Appendix 2 provides information about the Fund’s investments and 
performance.  Alistair Sutherland from Deloitte will be attending the meeting 

to present this report. 
 

5.2. Appendix 3 is the funding level update at 30th June 2015 prepared by the 
Fund Actuary, Graeme Muir of Barnett Waddingham.  At the last meeting a 
question was asked about why the funding level had increased, yet the 

indicative employer contribution rate had also increased.   
 

5.3. The Fund Actuary has confirmed that since the last triennial valuation in 
2013, the assets have grown more quickly than the liabilities and so the 
funding level has improved from 83% to 87%.  This has also led to a 

reduction in the indicative deficit funding element of the employer 
contribution rate from 8.3% to 7.8% at 30 June 2015.   

 
5.4. However, changes in market conditions and the changes made to the 

Fund’s asset allocation since 2013 has reduced the discount rate from 6% 

to 5.5% leading to an increase in the indicative employer contribution rate 
required to fund future benefits from 13.6% to 15.5%.   

 
5.5. The actual cashflow for the period April to June 2015 and the forecast up to 

March 2016 is shown in Appendix 4A.  An analysis of the differences 

between the actuals and the forecast for the quarter is also shown.   
 

5.6. The forecast shows that it is expected the Fund will be overdrawn by the 
end of November 2015 without additional monies.  There is currently £30m 
held in the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund pending the drawdown of the 

infrastructure commitment. Not all of this will be required in the short term 
for infrastructure, so it is proposed that £5m of these monies is transferred 

to the Fund’s current account to cover the c
[...]
V) – see agenda item regarding the CIV elsewhere on this agenda - as 

well as participation in national frameworks for procurement are positive steps in the 
direction the government is seeking.  However until the consultation is published, it 

will not be clear what criteria the Fund will be judged against. 

Page 59



 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

9th September 2015 
 

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014/15  

 
Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification:  For Decision  
 

Key Decision: No 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 

 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: 

nwebb@westminster.gov.uk 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. The Local Government Pension Scheme regulations require the Pension 
Fund to prepare and publish an annual report by 1st December every year.  

The report for 2014/15 which the Committee is asked to approve has been 
prepared in line with the requirements of the regulations and having regard 

to the CIPFA guidance on the preparation of annual reports.  The external 
auditors are expected to give an unqualified opinion on the annual report, 
as detailed in their draft opinion shown in the report. 

 
1.2. The Pension Fund Annual report includes the Pension Fund Accounts for 

the year.  As reported to the June meeting of the sub-committee, approval 
of the accounts will take place at the Audit, Pensions and Standards 
Committee on 15th September 2015, alongside the Council’s main 

accounts.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 be approved, subject to 
final audit sign-off. 

 
2.2. That the Pension Fund Accounts for 2014/15 be noted, pending approval 

at the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee on 15 th September 2015. 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 5



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The
[...]
al Government Pension 
Scheme and the relative roles of the sub-committee and the board, as well 
as discussion about the knowledge and skills self-assessment form, plans 

for future training and workload plans for both bodies going forward.  The 
aim will be to ensure that training is delivered jointly for members of both 

bodies and to avoid overlap of workloads as far as possible.   
 

6. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  

6.1. Not applicable. 
 
7. CONSULTATION 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. Not applicable. 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. Not applicable. 

 
10. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Not applicable. 
 
11. RISK MANAGEMENT  

11.1. Not applicable. 
 
12. PROCUREMENT AND IT STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 

12.1. Not applicable. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

No. 
 

Description of 

Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

 None.   

 
LIST OF APPENDICES: None 

Page 123



 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
9th September 2015 

 

PENSION FUND UPDATE ON LONDON CIV  

 
Report of the Director for Finance 

 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Decision  
 

Key Decision: No 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director for Finance 

 

Report Author: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 7641 4331 
E-mail: nwebb 

@westminster.gov.uk 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The London CIV is in the final stages of obtaining regulatory approval 
which is required before it can be operational and take investments.  A 
further £25,000 contribution from the Pension Fund is required to fund the 

set up.   
 

1.2. Separately to this and in order to comply with regulatory requirements, a 
capital sum of approximately £150,000 per London Borough needs to be 
paid into the CIV.  This however will be share capital and therefore an 

investment rather than a cost. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the sub-committee delegate authority to the Director for Finance in 
consultation with the Chair of Pensions Sub-committee, to invest sums 

required for regulatory capital to the London CIV to meet the requirements 
for Financial Conduct Authority authorisation.  The anticipated level of 

investment is £150,000. 
 

2.2. That the sub-committee agree to make a further contribution of £25,000 to 

the establishment of the London CIV.  

Page 124

Agenda Item 7



3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. It is a requirement of the Financial Conduct Authority for share capital to be 

held in the London CIV to enable it to operate and receive investments 
from London Borough Pension Funds. 

 
3.2. The contribution to the establishment of the London CIV will enable it to 

progress to being operational and to deliver investment management fee 

savings. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. On 7th April 2014 Cabinet agreed that Hammersmith and Fulham Council 
be a shareholder in the Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) Operator 

set up to run the London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle (London 
CIV).  It was also agreed that the Chair of the Audit, Pensions and 

Standards Committee be appointed to the Pensions Joint Committee of 
elected members responsible for overseeing the London CIV. 
 

4.2. The London CIV has been created to enable London Borough Pension 
Funds to invest collectively to achieve savings on investment management 

fees whilst retaining local decision making power over the types of 
investment they place.  Participation in the CIV remains voluntary and a 
decision for this committee, even though the Council is a shareholder. 

 
4.3. Significant progress has been made to obtain Financial Conduct Authority 

(FCA) approval for the CIV with all relevant information having been 
submitted to the FCA.  It is anticipated that approval will be obtained in 
autumn 2015. The required advis
[...]
1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	ITEM 1.1 Action Tracker

	4 Pension Fund Quarterly Update Report
	ITEM 4.1 Appendix 2 - Deloitte Investment Report
	ITEM 4.2 Appendix 3 - Barnett Waddingham Funding Update Report
	ITEM 4.3 Appendix 4 - Cashflow Forecast
	ITEM 4.4 Appendix 5 - September 2015 Risk Register
	ITEM 4.5 Appendix 6 - Voting Summary April to June 2015
	ITEM 4.6 Appendix 7 - Budget Announcement & Future Consultation

	5 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts
	ITEM 5.1 Appendix 1 - Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts

	6 Pension Board Update
	7 London CIV Update
	10 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Appointment of Pension Fund Actuary
	12 Infrastructure Investment Update
	13 Pension Fund Absolute Return Bonds Investment
	ITEM 13.1 Appendix 1 - Absolute Return Bond Fund Deloitte Report
	ITEM 13.2 Appendix 2 - Absolute Return Bond Fund Deloitte Report & Suitability of Investment
	ITEM 13.3 Appendix 3 - Absolute Return Bonds Eversheds Review

	14 Investment Strategy Next Steps
	ITEM 14.1 Appendix 1 - Investment Strategy Deloitte Report




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pensions Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 9 September 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, Iain Cassidy (Chair), PJ Murphy 
and Guy Vincent. 
 
Officers: David Hodgkinson (Assistant City Treasurer), Ibrahim Ibrahim (Assistant 
Committee Coordinator), Neil Sellstrom (Interim Head for Pensions Shared Service) 
and Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer). 
 
External: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) and Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte). 
 

 
15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Botterill. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Michael Adam and 
Guy Vincent. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the Pension Fund for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2015.  
 
Barnet Waddingham Quarterly Update Report 
 
Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer) drew Members attention to page 44; 
appendix 3 of the report. The report showed an increasing employer 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

contribution rate and an increase to the funding level. The Fund Actuary 
confirmed that this was attributed to the following: 
 

 Since the last triennial valuation in 2013, the assets have grown more 
quickly than the liabilities and so the funding level improved from 83% 
to 87%. 

 Reduction in the indicative deficit funding element of the employer 
contribution rate from 8.3% to 7.8% at 30 June 2015. 

 Reduction in the discount rate to 5.5% leading to an increase in the 
indicative employer contribution rate required to fund future benefits. 

 
Nicola Webb confirmed that the Fund Actuary would be revisiting the Fund’s 
contribution rate as part of a detailed analysis as at 31 March 2016. However, 
Members still shared concerns of a further increase to the employer 
contribution rate in light of a reduction in the discount rate. In response, Neil 
Sellstrom agreed to request a detailed explanation from the Fund Actuary.  
 

ACTION: Neil Sellstrom, Interim Head of Pension Shared Services 
 
Cashflow Monitoring: April 2015 to June 2015 
 
Nicola Webb drew Members attention to page 45; appendix 4 of the report, 
which set out the cashflow monitoring. The forecast showed that that the 
Fund was forecast to be overdrawn by November 2015 without additional 
monies. It was proposed that £5m be transferred from the £30m held in the 
LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund to cover the overdraft. It was reported that 
officers would present a proposal to deal with the long-term cash flow position 
for the next meeting of the Sub-Committee in November 2015. 
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 
Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
Nicola Webb drew Members attention to page 47; appendix 5 of the report, 
which showed the risk register. It was noted that there had been three 
changes to the register since the previous quarter regarding operational 
governance and administration. It was additionally noted that the Pensions 
Board held its first meeting prior to the statutory deadline on 30 July 2015.  
 
In light of the Council’s transition to BT Managed Services, Members were 
concerned that risk item number 18 on page 55; appendix 5 of the report, was 
described as a medium risk. In addition, there was similar concern regarding 
risk number 23 on page 57; appendix 5 of the report as this was rated as a 
‘very low’ risk. Nicola Webb agreed to refer these concerns to Hitesh Jolapara 
(Director for Finance) and Debbie Morris (Bi-Borough Director for HR). 
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Budget Announcement: Future Consultation 
 
Neil Sellstrom (Interim Head of Pension Shared Services) drew Members 
attention to page 59; appendix 7 of the report. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) were preparing a Consultation, 
which would be issued by November 2015 that would seek proposals from 
LGPS Funds to reduce costs, without impacting on investment returns. It was 
noted that the Government welcomed moves to participate in national 
frameworks for procurement as well as participation in the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, £5m is withdrawn from the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund and paid into 
the Pension Fund current account to cover pension payments. 
 

19. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  
 
Nicola Webb introduced the report as set out on pages 60 – 62 of the report. 
The Local Government Pension Scheme regulations require the Pension 
Fund to prepare and publish an annual report by 1 December every year. It 
was reported that CIPFA had used new guidance when preparing the 
management expenses as set out on page 98; appendix 1 of the report. 
However, Members requested a ‘like for like’ comparison to be included as 
part of the management expenses section of the annual report.  
 

ACTION: Nicola Webb, Pension Fund Officer 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) THAT, the Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 be approved, subject to 
final audit sign-off. 
 
(b) THAT, the Pension Fund Accounts for 2014/15 be noted, pending 
approval at the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee on 15 September 
2015. 
 

20. PENSION BOARD UPDATE  
 
 
Nicola Webb provided Members an update following the establishment and 
first meeting of the Pension Board on 30 July 2015. Nicola Webb drew 
Members attention to page 122 of the report, which showed the Board 
membership. It was noted that a joint meeting of the Pensions Sub-
Committee and Pensions Board had been arranged for 16 September 2015 to 
discuss how they wanted to work together and to discuss their training needs 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the report be noted.   
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

21. LONDON CIV UPDATE  
 
Neil Sellstrom provided Members an update on the London CIV. It was 
reported that the London CIV was in the final stages of obtaining regulatory 
approval before it was able to be operational and take investments and that a 
further £25,000 contribution was required to fund this set up. It was 
additionally reported that a capital sum of £150,000 per London Borough was 
required to comply with regulatory requirements. This would be treated as 
share capital and therefore an investment, rather than a cost. 
 
Members queried the level of return expected on the £150,000 although it 
was understood that a return on the investment was unlikely. In addition, 
Members queried whether or not the Fund would be able to request the 
money back in the future if it was to withdraw from the London CIV. Neil 
Sellstrom agreed to discuss this in further detail with Hugh Grover (Chief 
Executive, London CIV) and then provide an update to Members. 
 

ACTION: Neil Sellstrom, Interim Head of Pension Shared Services 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) THAT, the Sub-Committee approve the payment of £150,000 to the 
London CIV in respect of a contribution towards the regulatory capital, which 
represents the purchase of 150,000 class B shares. 
 
(b) THAT, the Sub-Committee agreed to make a further contribution of 
£25,000 to the establishment of the London CIV. 
 

22. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
25 November 2015 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the 
meeting room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee 
were then moving onto exempt items. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

24. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

THAT, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

25. APPOINTMENT OF PENSION FUND ACTUARY  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained within 

the report. 
 

26. INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
THAT, the report be noted.  
 

27. PENSION FUND ABSOLUTE RETURN BONDS INVESTMENT  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained within 

the report. 
 

28. INVESTMENT STRATEGY NEXT STEPS  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained 

within the report. 

(b) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained 

within the report. 

(c) THAT, the Sub-Committee approved the recommendations contained 

within the report. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:10pm 
Meeting ended: 9:40pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Ibrahim Ibrahim 
Assistant Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2075 
 E-mail: ibrahim.ibrahim@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


